# <u>By-law # S-1-2</u> <u>A By-law to Amend By-law #S-1</u> A By-law Respecting Animal Control

The Council of the Town of Woodstock, under authority vested in it by Section 96(1) of the Municipalities Act, R.S.N.B., 1973, Chapter M-22, enacts as follows:

#### Preamble

The purpose of this by-law is to amend By-law #S-1, an Animal Control By-law.

### Title

This by-law may be cited as A By-law to Amend By-law #S-1, an Animal Control By-law.

1. By-law #S-1, an Animal Control By-law, enacted on the 24<sup>th</sup> day of September 2001 together with al amendments is herein amended by deleting Sections 3, 4 and 11(3) and substituting the following:

#### Section 3

Every owner of a dog shall register such dog with the town on or before the 30<sup>th</sup> day of January in each year. At the time of registration shall provide name, address and phone number of owner. A license shall then be issued for each dog which expires on December 31<sup>st</sup> of each year. There shall be no fee for the license.

## Section 4

Every person who after the 30<sup>th</sup> day of January in any year becomes the owner of a dog that is not registered under this by-law shall forthwith register the same and the license issued shall expire on December 31<sup>st</sup> of each year. There shall be no fee for the license.

#### Section 11(3)

The animal control officer or peace officer shall collect from the owner or the purchaser:

(a) a penalty of \$84.00 for the first impounding of the dog. This penalty shall constitute a license which shall expire on the  $31^{st}$  day of December of each year.

(b) a penalty of \$84.00 for each subsequent impounding of the same animal shall apply up to and including the  $31^{st}$  day of December of each year.

(c) an impounding fee of fifteen dollars for each day or part thereof shall also apply to each dog so impounded.

(d) veterinarian fees shall also be paid for each dog impounded.

Read a first time this 14<sup>th</sup> day of October, 2003.

Read a second time this 14<sup>th</sup> day of October, 2003.

Read a third time and enacted this 10<sup>th</sup> day of November, 2003.

George Leonard, Mayor

E. L. Dickinson, Director of Administrative Services